“Individual Settlement Share” means the pro rata share of the Net Settlement 

Amount that a Class Member may be eligible to receive under the Class Settlement, to be calculated 

in accordance with Paragraph 18. 

u. “LWDA Payment” means the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($75,000.00), i.e., 75% of the PAGA Amount, that the Parties have agreed to pay to the 

LWDA under the PAGA Settlement, as set forth in Paragraph 15. 

v. “Net Settlement Amount” means the portion of the Gross Settlement Amount

that is available for distribution to Settlement Class Members, which is the Gross Settlement Amount

[...]

PAGA Employees (i.e., the PAGA Employee Amount). 

y. “PAGA Employee(s)” means all current and former hourly-paid and/or non-

exempt employees who worked for Defendant in the State of California at any time during the PAGA 

Period. 

z. “PAGA Employee Amount” means the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($25,000.00), i.e., 25% of the PAGA Amount, to be distributed to PAGA 

Employees on a pro rata basis based on their Pay Periods. 

aa. “PAGA Period” means the period from February 13, 2023 through the date of 

preliminary approval of the Settlement or November 18, 2025, whichever is earlier.

[...]

shall be reallocated to the Net Settlement Amount for the benefit of the Settlement Class Members.   

14. Enhancement Payment.  Defendant agrees not to oppose or impede any application or 

motion by Plaintiff for an Enhancement Payment in the amount up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($15,000.00).  The Enhancement Payment, which will be paid from the Gross Settlement 

Amount, subject to Court approval, will be in addition to their Individual Settlement Payment as a 

Settlement Class Member and Individual PAGA Payment as a PAGA Employee. Plaintiff shall be